
INTRODUCED BY COUNCILMEMBER 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE 
CONTRACTS BETWEEN THE CITY AND NINE OAKLAND NONPROFIT 
AGENCIES (ADULT DAY SERVICES NETWORK OF ALAMEDA COUNTY, 
ALAMEDA COLJTY COMMUNITY FOOD BANK, BAY AREA 
COMMUNITY SERVICES, FAMILY BRIDGES, LAVENDER SENIORS, LAO 
FAMILY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, LIFELONG MEDICAL CARE, 
MERCY RETIREMENT AND CARE CENTER, AND ST. MARY'S CENTER) 
TO PROVIDE SERVICES TO SENIOR CITIZENS UNDER THE SENIOR 
SERVICES "SET-ASIDE" FUNDING WHICH RESULTED FROM THE $2 
PARKING TICKET INCREASE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2003-04 IN AN 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $348,870. 

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland has established a fund to support unmet senior 
service needs for Oakland citizens by increasing various parking citations by two dollars 
per ticket as per the requirements of Ordinance #11985; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council has committed to maintain a set aside to fund 
unmet senior needs; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council has appropriated $295,139 and camed forward 
$53,731 to provide $348,870 in parking ticket revenues for FY 2003-2004 to be awarded 
on a competitive basis to Oakland nonprofit organizations that can meet critical senior 
needs; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the performance of these services are in 
the public interest because of economy; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that these contracts will not result in the loss 
of employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the civil service; and 

WHEREAS, the City wishes to enter into contracts with nine highest ranked 
applicant nonprofits in an amount not to exceed the amounts specified below for each 
agency for the period of July 1,2003 to June 30,2004: 

FY 2003-2004: 

Adult Day Services Network of Alameda County 

Alameda County Community Food Bank 

Bay Area Community Services 

Family Bridges, Inc. 

$40,000 

$32,500 

$45,000 

$44,980 



Lavender Seniors $32,073 

Lao Family Community Development $45,000 

Lifelong Medical Care, Inc. $44,317 

Mercy Retirement and Care Center $20,000 

St. Mary’s Center $45,000 

Now, therefore be it 

RESOLVED: That the City Manager or his designee is hereby authorized 
to execute the nine (9) contracts with the aforementioned nonprofits in the amounts specified 
above for the purpose of providing senior services to citizens in the City of Oakland, and to 
conduct all negotiations, execute and submit all documents, including but not limited to 
applications, agreements, amendments, modifications, payment requests and related actions 
which may be necessary in accordance with its basic purpose; and be it further 

RESOLVED: That said agreement(s) shall be approved as to form and 
legality by the Ofice of the City Attorney and placed on file in the Office of the City Clerk. 

,2003 
JUN 0 3  2m 

IN COUNCIL, Oakland, California 

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE 

AYES - BROOKS, BRUNNER. CHANG. NADEL, QUAN, REID, WAN and 
PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE -8 

NOES - ef 
ABSENT - fl 
ABSTENTIONS - d 

AlTES 

City Clerk and Cle 


